
CABINET

Tuesday 8 October 2019
2pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Claire Daniells
Senior Governance Advisor
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 30 September 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2019.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Leader's Announcements  

7. Monthly Activity Round Up  

8. Completed Pledges Report August 2019  (Pages 7 - 12)

9. City Centre Business Improvement District 2020-2025  (Pages 13 - 30)

10. Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 31 - 52)

11. Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning 
Document - Consultation Draft (to follow) 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


12. Social Value Policy  (Pages 53 - 80)

13. The Box - Finance Update (to follow)  

14. Public Health Annual Report (to follow) 



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
Cabinet Tuesday 17 September 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday 17 September 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Coker, Dann, Haydon, Laing, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor and Kate Taylor.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

34. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

35. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2019 are confirmed as a correct 
record.

36. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions by members of the public.

37. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

38. Leader's Announcements  

The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE made the following announcements –

● on 27 July 2019
[...]
 regional and national partners came together to create the UK’s first ever National Marine 
Park. Plymouth Sound National Marine Park will aim to showcase to the world the unique and fantastic assets that Britain’s Ocean City has to offer, including an estimated 
1,000 different species of marine life, and help boost the economy, attract more visitors and enable funding for research and a range of other benefits.

For the first time ever city leaders, experts in the marine and maritime sector and other partners from the public, private, and voluntary sector participated in a signing to 
demonstrate their support for making the National Marine Park happen.

Lewis Pugh, UN Patron of the Oceans, said: “In the past Plymouth launched many great voyages that changed the history of the world. It is my hope that, in the future, 
people will look back at Plymouth as the ocean innovator that set the standard for National Marine Parks in Britain and across the globe.”

The government has also given its backing to Plymouth. Environment Secretary Theresa Villiers said: “Our seas provide great economic opportunities for our world-leading 
marine sector but they also need our protection.”

Key partners signed the Declaration of Intent for Plymouth Sound National Marine Park on Friday 13 September and then on Saturday 14 September there was a public 
celebration event Plymouth Hoe.

What’s next: Following the Declaration of Intent and to support the creation of the National Marine Park, the Council will facilitate a further phase of extensive 
stakeholder engagement. This work will be overseen by a new National Marine Park Board. This engagement will include a series of all-day workshops involving 
stakeholders, which will be designed to help resolve challenges and identify innovative solutions to inform a five year National Marine Park business plan and sustainable 
funding model.

The process will engage stakeholders from across the many marine and maritime interests, with participants 
being drawn from organisations and individuals across a range of sectors, including defence, commercial 
fishing, angling, marine technology, visitor economy, and research, as well as the natural environment.

Find out more! 
Here are some news stories about our work to deliver the pledge:

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/250000-funding-bid-submitted-move-forward-plymouths-national-marine-
park-plans 

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/plymouth-uks-first-national-marine-park/

FOR PLYMOUTH’S MARINE AND MARITIME ROLE
Pledge 34 – Campaign for Plymouth Sound to be designated a National Marine Park

P
age 11

http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/250000-funding-bid-submitted-move-forward-plymouths-national-marine-park-plans
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/250000-funding-bid-submitted-move-forward-plymouths-national-marine-park-plans
http://plymouthnewsroom.co.uk/plymouth-uks-first-national-marine-park/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 17

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date of meeting: 08 October 2019

Title of Report: Plymouth City Centre Business Improvement District 
(2020-25) 

Lead Member: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)

Authors: Patrick Knight, Economy, Partnerships and Regeneration Manager

Steve Hughes, Chief Executive, Plymouth City Centre Company

Contact Email: patrick.knight@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: Dev/ED/ED/Proj/CC/BIDCabinetReport08.10.19

Key Decision: Yes

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report
This report sets out Plymouth City Council’s rationale and support for the renewal of the Plymouth City 
Centre Company (CCC) Business Improvement District for 2020-25.

Plymouth City Centre is vital to the heart of the community and the businesses which trade within it. It is a 
key priority for Plymouth City Council, the Plymouth Plan and for the future success of the city overall, so 
we will continue to give our strong support to the City Centre Company’s successful Business Improvement 
District and the businesses it represents. 

The report defines the Council’s financial and other support for the CCC’s City Centre BID, as well as its 
commitment to establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s existing services within the BID area. 
Any business contributions through the BID that come from the private sector (BID levy c.£2.1m) are 
effectively additional investment over and above the support made by the City Council which totals 
c.£600,000, plus an in kind contribution of £72,500 over the five year BID period. 
This brings the total projected value of Plymouth City Centre’s BID to c.£2,772,500.

In addition, over the coming 5 years Plymouth City Council has committed up to £43m of its capital funding 
to key city centre developments, including the Railway Station area, Armada Way (Civic Centre/Civic 
Square), Old Town Street Street/New George Street and Millbay Boulevard which should lever private 
sector investment totalling c.£130m. This builds on our recent investment of £40m in The Box, c.£1m in 
Barcode and c.£5m in the West End, which has levered £165m from the private sector, all for the benefit of 
the local community and visitors to the city.

This City Centre BID was reviewed at the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 25 September 2019 with all recommendations noted by that committee. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 9



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 2 of 17

OFFICIAL

Recommendations and Reasons

It is recommended that the Cabinet:

1. Endorse the principles and overall approach of the Plymouth City Centre Company BID and their 
Business Plan for 2020 to 2025.

Reason:  To confirm the partnership approach to the Business Improvement District and to continue 
with a framework for service improvement mechanisms within the Business Improvement District 
area.  

2. Approve the City Council’s financial and in kind contributions as set out in this report (totalling 
£672,500) and to demonstrate its continued commitment to the City Centre Company BID at 
existing levels through the proposed BID Concordat and Contract for the provision of services within 
the Plymouth City Centre Business Improvement District area.

Reason:  To enable the Plymouth City Centre Company Ltd. to implement the Business Plan 2020 
to 2025.

3.  Authorise the City Council Chief Executive as returning officer to instruct a Ballot Holder to 
undertake a ballot of appropriate businesses within the City Centre Company Business Improvement 
District area.

Reason:  To enable a ballot in the Business Improvement District area to be conducted in accordance 
with Regulation 7 Schedule 2 of the Business Improvement District (England) Regulations 2004. 

4. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to vote on behalf of the City Council in the 
Plymouth City Centre Company Business Improvement District ballot.

Reason: To discharge the City Council’s responsibilities in relation to the ballot as an occupier within 
the Plymouth City Centre Business Improvement District area in a timely manner consistent with 
the Business Improvement District ballot programme and in order to achieve the City Council’s 
wider economic and regeneration objectives for the city centre.

5. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to approve the Plymouth City Centre Company 
Business Improvement District Contract provided that it accords with the general principles set out 
in this report.

Reason: To allow the Business Improvement District Contract to be formally signed after the 
Business Improvement District ballot and in advance of the formal commencement of the new 
Business Improvement District for the period 2020 to 2025.

6.        PCC is already committed to funding the City Centre Company, through its Medium Term
           Financial Strategy, so no new funding commitments are requested.

Reason: To enable the CCC to operate successfully 
[...]
ing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 08 October 2019 

Title of Report: Statement of Community Involvement – Cabinet 

Approval to Consult 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member Srategic Planning and 

Infrastructure) 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Thomas Westrope 

Contact Email:  Thomas.Westrope@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: TWSCI190917 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The report is concerned with the City Council’s statutory duty (introduced in 2017) to review its 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) at least once every 5 years, a provision introduced in The 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017.  The current 

SCI was adopted in 2009. The SCI provides certainty for communities about the basis upon which the 

Local Planning Authority (LPA) will engage with them in the future. It sets out the minimum 

requirements for consultation and involvement that must be followed by the LPA when preparing 

planning documents or consulting on planning applications. The report sets out a proposal to consult 

on a new SCI which, given the joint working on the Joint Local Plan, will relate to Plymouth, South 

Hams and West Devon and require separate adoption by the three councils.. Following consultation 

the SCI will return to Cabinet and Full Council for formal adoption.    

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 
1. To approve for consultation purposes the Statement of Community Involvement (Plymouth, South 

Hams and West Devon). 

Reason: To enable the Councils to proceed towards a joint review of the SCI and meet the 

requirements of regulation 10A of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 

2. To delegate authority to the Service Director for S
[...]
unity Involvement – 

Background Report 

B Statement of Community Involvement: 

Plymouth, South Hams and West Devon – 

Consultation Draft 

Background papers: 

*Add rows as required to box below

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Sign off: 

Fin pl.19.
20.8
4 

Leg LS/33

256/J

P/591

9 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Paul Barnard, Service Director for Strategic Planning 
& Infrastructure
 
Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 28/08/2019 

Cabinet Member approval: Cllr Coker approved by verbally 

Date approved: 28/08/2019 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Version 1.0 20/08/2019 OFFICIAL 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT 
Background Report

 

1. Context 

1.1. The report sets out a proposal to consult on a new SCI which, given the joint working on the 

Joint Local Plan, will relate to Plymouth, South Hams and West Devon and require separate 

adoption by the three councils. Following consultation the SCI will return to Cabinet and Full 

Council for formal adoption. 

1.2. The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) provides certainty for communities about the 

basis upon which the Local Planning Authority (LPA) will engage with them
[...]
ervice Director for Finance)

Author: Philip Symons

Contact Email: Philip.symons@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: PSY030919

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report
To agree to the revised Social Value Policy as set out in the supporting documents and how this will be 
applied to the Procurement Service’s evaluation and contract award process.

To ensure that the Council’s activity on Social Value links to other PCC initiatives i.e. Inclusive Growth 
Agenda and Planning.

Recommendations and Reasons
That the cabinet approve the Social Value Policy as set out in Appendix A. This will embed Social Value 
in its decision-making process around how it commissions and tenders its public contracts and how 
suppliers can demonstrate social value when tendering and subsequently delivering a contract.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The proposal put forward is a significant step change in positive action processes that the council will 
take to embed Social Value into commissioning and procurement and the approaches that would be 
applied.  The work in development of the Social Value Policy has been informed from approaches applied 
elsewhere and nationally recognised practices. It takes into account views from officers who apply the 
current evaluation methods, and input from key internal stakeholders, including, Service Director, Legal 
Services, Finance, Audit and staff within the Service.  As such the proposals within this report are deemed 
fit for purpose for the future needs of the Council and continued contribution towards the Plymouth 
Plan and wider legislative obligations.

There is no ‘one size fits all’ model for achieving social value; organisations nationally are learning best 
practices from the evidence and results that it provides. The aspirations of this Policy will continue to be 
informed by national developments and our local learning.  

Page 53 Agenda Item 12



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 2 of 4

OFFICIAL
[...]
llor Chris Penberthy

Page 58



PRINCIPLES OF THE POLICY

The Social Value Policy will provide a clear link 
between the Plymouth Plan and its 
procurements; this enables Social Value to be 
placed in the context of how bidders can help 
the organisation to deliver the outcomes set out 
in the Plan.

The Social Value Policy also provides a 
framework by which an organisation can set out 
its approach to Social Value e.g. to determine 
which contracts Social Value will be applied to 
(value/scope) and the minimum weightings that 
will be set aside for Social Value in Quality/Price 
matrices.

The key outcome of this Policy is to maximise 
opportunities from our spend with suppliers in 
a way that make a positive social, economic and 
environmental outcomes delivering measurable 
Social Value returns.

In consideration of Social Value in how the 
Council commissions and procures, we will:

� Give due consideration to Social Value 
outcomes for all our contracts in respect of 
goods, works and services
� Apply the considerations to Social Value in 
a proportional and relevant way
� Consider it at each stage in relation to 
commissioning, tendering and contract 
management
� Take account of this in how we devolve 
goods, works or services to others
�  Do so in a manner that makes positive 
contributions linked to our strategic 
priorities.

INTRODUCTION

This policy sets out the Social Value 
considerations which the Council will embed in 
its decision-making process around how it 
commissions and tenders its public contracts 
and how suppliers can demonstrate social value 
when tendering and subsequently delivering a 
contract.

WHAT DOES SOCIAL VALUE 
MEAN TO US?

The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, 
implemented in January 2013, placed an 
obligation on the Council to take into account 
social economic and environmental wellbeing 
considerations in connection with public 
services contracts as part of its pre-
procurement deliberations. 

The Act applies to 
[...]
can your supply chain also make positive contribution to 
support your aims.

Know your 
stakeholders

For Commissioners, who are your service users and how are these 
impacted currently and what potential benefits may apply.

For Suppliers be clear on where and how Public Sector partners advertise 
contract opportunities

What does good 
look like?

For Commissioners what would good Social Value outcomes look like and 
how can you describe this in your tender documents.

Suppliers, do you understand what good Social Value considerations look like 
e.g. Best Practice, learning from previous tenders.

APPENDIX FIVE
Guidance for Commissioners and Suppliers

Page 78



Page 79



Social Value Policy
Published by Plymouth City Council 
September 2019

CONTACT
Finance
Plymouth City Council
Civic Centre
Plymouth PL1 2AA
Tel: 01752 668000

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Completed Pledges Report August 2019
	Completed Pledges final

	9 City Centre Business Improvement District 2020-2025
	10 Statement of Community Involvement
	190819_SCI Cabinet Report
	190925_Statement of Community Involvement_Cabinet.docx

	12 Social Value Policy
	Social Value Policy_Final.v2 - 30.09.19






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 8 October 2019 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 8 October 2019 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor P Smith, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Haydon, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Laing and Kate Taylor. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Coker and Jon Taylor 

 

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4.35pm. 

 
Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a 

future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  

Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

43. Declarations of Interest   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

44. Minutes   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were confirmed as a true and accurate 

record.  

 

45. Questions from the Public   
 

There were no questions from members of the public.  

 

46. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
There was no urgent business from the Chair. 

 

47. Leader's Announcements   

 
The Leader, Councillor Evans OBE made the following announcements:  

 

 Plymouth has been named as one of the top holiday destinations for 2020 by Conde Nast 

Traveller magazine; 

 There are currently £300m of city development projects underway, with a further £1bn in 

the pipeline. This is the culmination of years of work across the Place Directorate and the 

wider Council and was applauded by the Plymouth Growth Board. Cabinet extended their 

thanks to all officers involved in making this possible. These developments include: 

o Brunel Plaza - a £100m investment, including a £25m relocation of the current multi-

storey car park; 

o The Barcode, the only city centre Leisure Development anywhere in the country in 

2019 is opening on the former Bretonside Bus Station site – this will generate £800k 

in rates every year; 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


2 
 

o The Range – the Global Head Office has been completed at Derriford, creating 400 

jobs; 

o A new 110 bed Premier Inn is to open on the former Derry’s site in January 2020, in 

time for the Mayflower celebrations; 

o £10m investment in Old Town Street and New George Street;  

o Redevelopment of the old BHS site using an innovative freehold deal including a B&M 

store and two restaurants and; 

o Oceansgate Phase Two – 84 per cent of this is already under offer or let before a 

brick has been laid. Thanks were extended to the Strategic Director for Place and his 

team for the significant work on these complex projects.  

 

 Brexit- looking to establish a lorry park to minimise traffic disruption but it is proving difficult 

to obtain information or funding.  A Select Committee will take place in Parliament today on 

the implications for fishing and readiness of locations to deal with fishing post-Brexit. 

Environmental Health will be at full capacity and this will put pressure on services – the 

Leader has written to the Government on these issues.  

 

 The Vice-Chancellor of Plymouth Marjon University, Professor Rob Warner has written to 

the Leader informing him of Marjon’s recent success in the Times & Sunday Times Good 

University Guide 2020. Marjon was ranked 1st in England for teaching quality and was listed in 

the top 10 for student experience and social inclusion. Congratulations were offered to 

Professor Warner and to the students and staff of Plymouth Marjon University. 

 

48. Monthly Activity Round Up   

 
Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the following 

announcements: 

 This week Councillor Taylor attended the fourth Annual Excellence in Care Awards - this 

event organised by Plymouth City Council celebrates care workers in the city both in 

domiciliary care and in care and nursing homes and all those that support the care system. 

Thanks were extended to all those working in this sector for providing such excellent 

service; 

 

 The Culinary Care Cookbook is due to launch on 07 November 2019 at Plymouth City 

College. The recipes within are favourites of care home residents and the book has been 

developed in partnership between Plymouth City Council, Plymouth City College and 

Plymouth College of Art.  

 

Councillor Laing, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People made the following 

announcement: 

 This week Councillor Laing attended an award ceremony as part of the annual ‘You Can Do 

It’ awards – this special event celebrates the achievements of our looked after children. 

Thanks were extended to the participation team for all their work in organising the event.  

 

Councillor Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance made the following announcement:  

 Following the manifesto pledge to improve our shopping centres Mutley Plain now has a new 

paved area where the public toilet block was previously. A consultation will commence on 14 

October on free parking facilities in Ermington Terrace and Napier terrace in order to 

encourage use of the shops, restaurants and leisure amenities on Mutley Plain.   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development made the 

following announcements:  

 Congratulations were extended to Rent Plus for winning the National Housing Federation 

Housing Award for the most innovative affordable housing solution nationally;  



3 
 

 Westward House have secured planning permission for the brownfield site in Ham Green – 

this will provide 5 bungalows for older people, all of which will be wheelchair accessible and 

will be let at social rent. Building works commence this week; 

 

 Congratulations were offered to the partnership of businesses in the city working with 

Plymouth City Council to tackle child poverty. The annual quiz held last week raised a 

fantastic £17k for child poverty initiatives. Thanks and congratulations were extended to all 

those involved and to the winning team from Plymouth City Council, who donated their 

prize to the Lord Mayor’s Charity. 

 

The following announcements were made on behalf of Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for 

Education, Transformation and Skills: 

 A letter has been written to the Secretary of State for Education ahead of his visit to the 

University Technical College Plymouth tomorrow. This is a requests for a discussion on the 

challenges relating to school standards and for resources to support the Plymouth Challenge 

Fund to align us with other parts of the country. Additional funding is also needed to 

maintain the Plymouth school of creative arts and support the Special Educational Needs and 

Disability agenda in particular;  

 

 The recent Ofsted monitoring visit at Torbridge found there had been excellent progress 

under new leadership; the successful intervention however will likely see the school handed 

over to an academy to run in future.  

 

 

49. Completed Pledges Report August 2019   

 
Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on completed pledges. 

 

Following the completion of pledge 34 in September, the total number of pledges completed is 54. 

 

On Friday 13 September, key partners signed the Declaration of Intent for Plymouth Sound National 

Marine Park and this was followed by a public celebration event on the Hoe on 14 September.  

 

Plymouth Sound National Marine Park will aim to showcase to the world the unique and fantastic 

assets that Britain’s Ocean City has to offer, including an estimated 1,000 different species of marine 

life, and help boost the economy, attract more visitors and enable funding for research and a range of 

other benefits 

 

Cabinet noted the completion of pledge 34 bringing total to 54. Cabinet extended thanks to the 

officers involved and to the Blue Marine Foundation. 

 

50. City Centre Business Improvement District 2020-2025   

 
Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on the City Centre BID.  

 

The report set out Plymouth City Council’s rationale and support for the renewal of the Plymouth 

City Centre Company (CCC) Business Improvement District for 2020-25. 

 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Endorse the principles and overall approach of the Plymouth City Centre Company BID and 

their Business Plan for 2020 to 2025. 

 



4 
 

 Approve the City Council’s financial and in kind contributions as set out in this report 

(totalling £672,500) and to demonstrate its continued commitment to the City Centre 

Company BID at existing levels through the proposed BID Concordat and Contract for the 

provision of services within the Plymouth City Centre Business Improvement District area. 

 

 Authorise the City Council Chief Executive as returning officer to instruct a Ballot Holder to 

undertake a ballot of appropriate businesses within the City Centre Company Business 

Improvement District area. 

 

 Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to vote on behalf of the City Council 

in the Plymouth City Centre Company Business Improvement District ballot. 

 

 Delegate to the Strategic Director for Place authority to approve the Plymouth City Centre 

Company Business Improvement District Contract provided that it accords with the general 

principles set out in this report. 

 

 PCC is already committed to funding the City Centre Company, through its Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, so no new funding commitments are requested. 

 

 Not exercise their right of veto. 

 

51. Statement of Community Involvement   

 
Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development, introduced the 

report on the Statement of Community Involvement.  

 

The report is concerned with the City Council’s statutory duty to review its Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI) at least once every 5 years. The SCI provides certainty for 

communities about the basis upon which the Local Planning Authority (LPA) will engage with them in 

the future.  

 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Approve for consultation purposes the Statement of Community Involvement (Plymouth, 

South Hams and West Devon); 

 Delegate authority to the Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure for 

presentational and minor amendments to the SCI for consultation. 

 

52. Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning Document - 

Consultation Draft   

 
Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development introduced the 

report on the Plymouth and South West Devon Supplementary Planning Document.  

 

The purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document is to add further detail and guidance to the 

policies in a local plan and the material considerations when making decisions on planning 

applications.  

 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Approve, for consultation purposes, the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 

Supplementary Planning Document and its two companion documents, the Developer 



5 
 

Contributions Evidence Base  and the Traditional Farm Buildings: Their adaptation and re-use 

(Barn Guide); 

 Delegate authority to the Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure for 

presentational and minor amendments to the SPD for consultation. 
 

 

53. Social Value Policy   

 
Councillor Penberthy introduced the item on Social Value Policy. 

 

This policy sets out the Social Value considerations which the Council will embed in its decision-

making process around how it commissions and tenders its public contracts and how suppliers can 

demonstrate social value when tendering and subsequently delivering a contract. 

 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Approve the Social Value Policy as set out in Appendix A. This will embed Social Value in its 

decision-making process around how it commissions and tenders its public contracts and 

how suppliers can demonstrate social value when tendering and subsequently delivering a 

contract. 

 
 

54. The Box - Finance Update   

 
Councillor Lowry introduced the report on The Box Finance Update.  

 

The report includes provision to include the Elizabethan House and Smeaton’s Tower as part of the 

wider Box portfolio. 

 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Approve the creation of a Company Limited by Guarantee (and wholly owned by the 

Council) and a Charitable Foundation (partially owned) 

 Endorse the proposed names of the two entities as:  

 Arca (Plymouth) Limited and  

 The Box Foundation 

 Note the development of a detailed Business Case for the creation of the two new entities 

to protect the historic and economic vitality of the city, including the approval of the leasing 

of The Box, Elizabethan House and Smeaton’s Tower (the “assets”) from PCC to Arca 

(Plymouth) Limited; 

 Nominate the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) as Member Representative of Arca 

(Plymouth) Limited and to exercise all voting rights on behalf of the council (subject to Key 

Decisions being reserved to the Leader/Cabinet) and bring back a future Report to Cabinet 

setting out the detailed governance arrangement required to protect, safeguard, and 

effectively manage the council’s interest in Arca (Plymouth) Limited; 

 Authorise the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer):  

 to nominate officers of the council to act as the Executive Board Directors of Arca 

(Plymouth) Limited on an interim basis pending development of full governance 

arrangements 

 to bring back a full report setting out the governance arrangements including the 

recommendations for appointment of Trustee Directors to the Box Foundation 

 

 



6 
 

55. Public Health Annual Report   

 
Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care introduced the Public 

Health Annual Report. 

 

Part 1 of the report provided an update on year 4 of Thrive Plymouth, where the focus was mental 

wellbeing. Part II of the report highlighted some of the national emerging trends with reducing life 

expectancy for some sectors of the population, increases in infant mortality and therefore growing 

inequality 

 

Following a presentation from the Director of Public Health and a discussion, Cabinet agreed to: 

 

 Note the content (including recommendations) of the DPH annual report; 

 Commit to considering what each partner organisation could contribute to these 

recommendations. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


